

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH, CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN M. REEVES
REEVES LAW LLC
7733 Forsyth Boulevard,
Suite 1110 – #1192
St. Louis, MO 63105

MICHAEL VIGLIOTTA
City Attorney
Counsel of Record
2000 Main Street
P.O. Box 190
Huntington Beach, CA 92648
(714) 536-5555
mvigliotta@surfcity-hb.org

TIMOTHY M. KOWAL
KOWAL LAW GROUP, APC
2901 West Coast Highway,
Suite 200
Newport Beach, CA 92663

Counsel for Petitioners

131887



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This case cleanly presents the validity of the Ninth Circuit’s categorical, state-law-blind rule of decision.....	3
A. The judgment is based solely on the per se bar; <i>Younger</i> was not decided below.....	4
B. The panel decision is unpublished precisely because the categorical rule is already entrenched in the Ninth Circuit.....	5
C. Respondents’ “state-law complexity” argument underscores, rather than defeats, certworthiness	6
II. Respondents’ “no split” argument rests on outcome predictions, not the rule of decision presented.....	7
A. Respondents conflate uniform outcomes with a uniform rule	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Respondents' own concessions show the doctrine is claim- and state-law-dependent.....	8
C. This Court and other circuits reject a categorical, state-law-blind bar.....	10
III. The individual-standing issue is independently worthy, but in any event warrants review as derivative of the <i>per se</i> standing bar.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 50 Cal. 2d 438 (1958)	6, 11
<i>Amato v. Wilentz</i> , 952 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Blum v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 200 Cal. App. 2d 639 (1962).....	11
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	10
<i>Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Auth. v. City of Burbank</i> , 136 F.3d 1360 (9th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>City of Charleston v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va.</i> , 57 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>City of Redondo Beach v. Padilla</i> , 46 Cal. App. 5th 912 (2020)	6, 11
<i>City of San Juan Capistrano v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 937 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2019).....	3, 4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>City of South Lake Tahoe v.</i> <i>Cal. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,</i> 449 U.S. 1039 (1980).....	3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Coleman v. Miller,</i> 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	3
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson,</i> 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	5
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	7
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot,</i> 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	1
<i>Haytasingh v. City of San Diego,</i> 66 Cal. App. 5th 429 (2021)	11
<i>Hunter v. Pittsburgh,</i> 207 U.S. 161 (1907).....	1, 10
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v.</i> <i>Static Control Components, Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	4, 9
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County,</i> 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	3

Cited Authorities

Page

<i>Ocean Cnty. Board of Commissioners v. Attorney General of State of New Jersey, 8 F.4th 176 (3d Cir. 2021)</i>	1
<i>Otis v. City of Los Angeles, 52 Cal. App. 2d 605 (1942)</i>	6, 11
<i>Owen v. City of Independence, 445 U.S. 622 (1980)</i>	7
<i>South Macomb Disposal Auth. v. Twp. of Washington, 790 F.2d 500 (6th Cir. 1986)</i>	10, 11
<i>Williams v. Mayor, 289 U.S. 36 (1933)</i>	3, 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2, 8, 9, 10, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	8, 9
